investment schemes often meet the definition of a liability, despite being classified as equity by the issuer. Where this is the

case they are deemed a debt instrument under AASB 9 Financial Instruments and are not eligible for the FVOCI election and

all movements in fair value must be recognised through profit or loss.

As a result, a restatement has been made to the opening retained earnings and reserve of $5,686,329 for historical

movements in fair value which were previously recognised in reserves rather than retained earnings. In addition, the gain/loss

on financial assets at FVTPL will increase by $1,700,789 which is equivalent to the fair value movement in 2021, with an

equivalent reduction in other comprehensive income. There is no change to total comprehensive income or net assets due to

this restatement.

Certain managed funds reside in the parent entity and therefore the parent entity note has been restated, refer to Note 23.

The impact of the restatement on the 2021 financial statements and the relevant line items within those financial statements is

summarised in the following tables:

in thousands of dollars

31 December 2021 (as
previously reported)

Restatement
31 December 2021 (as

restated)

Consolidated income statement

Investment income 7,346 - 7,346
Financial expenses (81) - (81)
Gain/(Loss) on Financial Assets at FVTPL - 1,701 1,701
Net f inance income/(expense) 7,265 1,701 8,966

Surplus/(Deficit) (164) 1,701 1,537

Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income

Surplus/(deficit) (164) 1,701 1,537
Net change in fair value of debt investments at FVOCI 147 (147) -
Net change in fair value of equity investments at FVOCI 21,256 (1,554) 19,702
Other comprehensive income 21,400 (1,701) 19,699

Total comprehensive income 21,236 - 21,236

Consolidated statement of financial position

Reserves 189,318 (7,387) 181,931
Retained earnings 67,248 7,387 74,635
Total equity 293,778 - 293,778

KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. The KPMG name and
logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. Liability limited by
a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Directors of Melbourne Business School Limited

Opinion

We have audited the Financial Report, of
Melbourne Business School Limited (the